
Merton Council 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Nick Draper 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Andrew Judge 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Maxi Martin 
Judy Saunders 
Martin Whelton 
 
Date: Monday 29 June 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



Cabinet Agenda 

29 June 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Shared Internal Audit Service and Update on HR Shared 
Service  

5 - 30 

5  Financial Monitoring 2015-16 (May 2015)  To Follow 

6  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) on the grounds that it is 
(they are) exempt from disclosure for the 
reasons stated in the report(s). 

 

7  School Catering Contract  Exempt Agenda 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
8 JUNE 2015 

(19.15 - 19.40) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director of Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance), Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Dale 
(Assistant Director of Resources), Anthony Hopkins (Head of 
Library and Heritage Services), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Fiona Thomsen (Head of 
Shared Legal Services), Simon Williams (Director of Community 
and Housing) and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 
Councillors Peter Southgate and Linda Taylor 
  
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 

No apologies were received. 
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No pecuniary declarations were made. 
 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
4  COLLIERS WOOD LIBRARY DEVELOPMENT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Community and Culture presented the report that sought 
Cabinet’s approval for the arrangements for the development of a new library in 
Colliers Wood. It was noted that planning permission had already been received for 
the proposed new library site in Cavendish House. The Cabinet Member emphasised 
that the new library will be much improved on its predecessor and would also include 
a community space. It was confirmed that during the build the library will be hosted in 
the Guardian Centre for the blind. 
 
 
RESOLVED 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

 
That Cabinet  
 
1.  agrees that the existing lease of Donald Hope Library be surrendered and the 

Council take a new lease to develop the Cavendish House site to provide 
improved and efficient library facilities in the Colliers Wood area subject to final 
terms being agreed by the Director of Environment and Regeneration under his 
delegated authority. 

 
2.  replaces the existing capital scheme of £550,000 for Colliers Wood Library 

provision with a new scheme of £200,000. 
 
3.  agrees, subject to the authority of the Director of Environment and 

Regeneration, that a lease of temporary library facilities is taken on the main 
terms identified within the body of this report whilst the library site is developed. 

 
 
5  REFERENCE TO CABINET FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMISSION ON OUTCOME OF CALL-IN MEETING - ADULT 
EDUCATION IN MERTON: EVIDENCE AND OPTIONS FOR ACHIEVING A 
VALUE FOR MONEY SERVICE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Cabinet considered the reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. The 
Cabinet Member for Education in response to the recommendations, confirmed that 
he had met with the school since the scrutiny meeting and would be keeping them 
updated on that matter. On the second recommendations he also confirmed that 
views of staff working for the adult education service had been taken into account 
and they were following the HR procedures of the council. 
 
Cabinet thanked the Commission for their comments and their constructive 
discussion held at their meeting on 10 March 2015. 
   
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1.  confirms that Joseph Hood Primary School would be kept fully informed of the 

decision process regarding any plans for the future use of the Whatley Avenue 
site 

 
2. confirms that views of staff working for the adult education service had been 

taken into account of the, as set out in the consultation results and expressed at 
the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 10 March 2015, and 
works with staff in a positive and constructive manner, in accordance with the 
HR procedures of the council. 

Page 2



3 

6  SECONDARY SCHOOL EXPANSION (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report which reminded Members 
that the Council has provided an additional 2000 primary school spaces with a 
commitment of a further 2000 places, through the successful primary school 
expansion programme. 
 
However by 2018 the Borough will require an extra 300 year 7 places in our 
secondary schools. It was noted that part of those additional places should be 
covered by the planned new secondary in Wimbledon which has been given 
permission by the Government.  
 
However there is also a need to expand the current schools across the borough and 
as a result, the recommendation was that the Council enter into a pre-construction 
agreement with Willmott Dixon for the expansion of Harris Morden, Harris Merton and 
St. Mark’s Academy under the SCAPE framework. It was confirmed that the proposal 
does not commit the council to the expansion of those schools, just to start the 
investigations of how such expansion could occur.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. notes the significant increase in demand for secondary school places flowing 

from primary schools, with an immediate need for at least an addition 300 year 
7 places (10 forms of entry) required by September 2018. 

 
2.  notes the limited options available for expansion of existing schools, and the 

need for a new secondary school in the Wimbledon area to complement 
deliverable expansions to the east of the borough. Following Secretary of State 
approval this would be delivered through the Harris Wimbledon School and so 
responsibility for identifying a site rests with the Department for Education under 
the Free School programme, but the council can facilitate this process. 

 
3. agrees that the council enters into a pre-construction agreement with Willmott 

Dixon for the expansion of Harris Morden, Harris Merton and St. Mark’s 
Academy under the SCAPE framework with clearly costed break-clauses at key 
stages to allow for the fact that:  

 
(a) It is not clear all projects will progress to construction so any scheme may 

stop after design Stage C 
 
(b) The timescales for implementing is not clear and the council may choose, 

after stage E, to instead follow a competitive tender route for construction 
if it is better value for money, especially if schemes are not implemented to 
similar timescales 

Page 3



4 

7  MERTON HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report which 
included a copy of the refreshed Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18. The 
strategy had been developed with our partners and it had already been endorsed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The key focus of the strategy was on reducing health inequalities, also to halt the rise 
in the gap in life expectancy across the Borough. It was noted that the five key 
priorities were: 

• Best start in life – early years development and strong educational 
achievement. 

• Good health – focus on prevention, early detection of long-term conditions and 
access to good quality health and social care 

• Life skills, lifelong learning and good work 

• Community participation and feeling safe 

• A good natural and built environment 
 
The Cabinet in considering the report, collectively expressed their support for the 
strategy, especially how the five key priorities intertwined through their portfolios. 
They emphasised that the health and wellbeing of our residents needs to be at the 
forefront of the work of the Council, through all its various services. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That Cabinet approves the refreshed of the Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2015-18 
 
 
8  2014-15 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which 
provided the provisional out-turn position for 2014/15 financial year. It was highlighted 
that for the first time in recent years the Council had an overspend at the end of a 
financial year, and as such it has had a knock on impact on the use and levels of the 
council reserves. It was noted that the report broke down the Council expenditure by 
service departments and provided details of the capital outturn.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. notes the draft provisional revenue outturn for 2014/15 
 
2.  approves the proposed net slippage into 2015/16 of £7,203k 
 
 

Page 4



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 29
th

 June 2015 

Wards:  

Subject:  Shared Internal Audit Service and Update on HR Shared Service 

Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison 

Contact officer: Margaret Culleton – Head of Internal Audit  email. 
margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:  

A Cabinet note the decision to serve notice of our intention to withdraw from the 
Sutton – Merton shared HR service and the plans of the council to explore 
alternative options over the coming months. 

 
B Cabinet to agree to Merton joining the shared Richmond and Kingston Council 

Internal Audit Service 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update on the HR Shared Service with the London Borough 
of Sutton in light of other joint arrangements amongst South London boroughs. 

1.2 This report outlines the proposal for Merton to join the Richmond and Kingston 
Shared Internal Audit Service with effect from 1st October 2015, with Richmond as 
the lead authority.  

2. DETAILS  

2.1 Human Resources update 
 
1.1 In May the London Borough of Merton served notice of our intention to leave the 

Sutton – Merton shared HR service. The notice period agreed within the 
collaboration agreement is one year and as such the current arrangement will 
terminate on the 31st May 2016. 
 

1.2 This decision was taken in light of the following developments: 

• In January Wandsworth Borough Council (WBC) and the London Borough of 
Richmond upon Thames (LBRuT) announced their intention to move to a 
shared staffing agreement between the two boroughs.  

� As such, LBRuT served notice to the Royal Borough of Kingston (RBK) that 
they intended to leave the Richmond – Kingston shared HR service. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



� Subsequently, RBK and the London Borough of Sutton (LBS) have agreed to 
investigate the potential for a shared HR arrangement between them. 

� LBM has been in a shared HR service with LBS for over five years and in 
light of the above decisions and the multiple options these present it seemed 
like the right opportunity to take a step back and consider the most optimal 
solution for HR services in Merton. 

� Merton has multiple options for the best solution for the future of our HR 
services – as part of an LBS –RBK shared service, as part of a WBC-LBRuT 
shared service or in an alternative model.  

1.3 Taking account of the above LBM served notice in order to keep our options open 
and to give us an opportunity to consider the best solution for the provision of HR 
services for the council for the coming years. 

1.4 The work looking at options will continue over the coming months with a 
recommendation brought back to Cabinet towards the end of the year.  

 

2.2 Internal Audit Shared Service 

2.2.1 In 2011 Richmond and Kingston Internal Audit and Investigation service became a 
shared service. In April 2015, the investigation function for 5 councils, Richmond, 
Kingston, Sutton, Merton and Wandsworth were joined in a partnership, led by 
Wandsworth council.  

2.2.2 The Richmond, Kingston Shared audit service is now seeking to expand their audit 
service to include neighboring authorities.  Discussions have started on the feasibility 
of Merton joining and an outline project brief developed. This has received 
endorsement in principle at senior management level in each authority and 
endorsement is now sought from Members to progress this work. 

2.2.3 The Internal Audit function at 
[...]
 meet organisational and/or statutory needs. 
 
Policy implications 
 
The commissioning role rests with the Directors of Finance who have the statutory S151 responsibility 
to meet the requirements of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
The role of the Audit Committees (LBR and RBK) and General Purposes Committee (LBM) will remain 
in line with their current Terms of Reference 
 
Risks 
 
Risks are detailed at 2.4.1.  
 
One of the key risks, particularly in the interim period, is that the Heads of Internal Audit will have a 
reduced capacity to undertake work for the shared service and LBM respectively in the period up to 
October 2015.   

 
The key target for both the current shared service and LBM’s internal audit service to deliver 100% of 
the 2015/16 Audit Plan remains in place.  Following transfer of the investigations service to the 
SWLFP, the risk of a major fraud impacting on the delivery of these Plans has now been largely 
negated, however input from the respective Heads of Internal Audit may still be required . 
 
 
Equality impact/considerations 
 

Page 12



Full Business Case –Shared Service - Internal Audit     Page 3 of 19 

 

An Internal Audit and Investigations Services Equality Impact and Needs Analysis (EINA) has been 
completed and is attached at Appendix 2. A Screening for Relevance has also been completed and 
this is included in the EINA (Annex 1 and 2). These assessments conclude that there is no evidence to 
suggest that changing to a shared and jointly managed service will bring about any negative or positive 
effects on any external groups with protected characteristics. 
 
The proposals may have an impact on staff and a further EINA will be done as part of the formal staff 
consultation process. 

Part 1: Business Plan from Service / Description of Proposed Delivery Vehicle 

1.1 Description of the Business Need 

Internal audit is a statutory service and has to be provided in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulati
[...]
of staff involved in an audit.   

P
age 28



 

Full Business Case –Shared Service - Internal Audit & Investigations     Page 19 of 19 

 

 
 
 
 

 

P
age 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Shared Internal Audit Service and Update on HR Shared Service
	Business Case - Shared Internal Audit Service final




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
29 JUNE 2015
(19.15 - 19.26)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 
Nick Draper, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Andrew Judge, 
Edith Macauley, Maxi Martin, Judy Saunders and Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), 
Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and Families), Fiona 
Thomsen (Head of Shared Legal Services), and Chris Pedlow (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer).

Councillors Suzanne Grocott and Peter Southgate.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2014 were agreed as a correct record.

4 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE AND UPDATE ON HR SHARED 
SERVICE (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which was a two part report, 
one part sought approval for Council’s Internal Audit Service, to join the shared 
Richmond and Kingston Council Audit team. It was explained that the aim of joining 
the joint service was to improve the efficiency and to expand upon the level of 
expertise level available to the Council. Also with an ever increasing number of joint 
services, having combined audit team investigating services made was a logical step 
to reduce duplication of investigations.

The other part of the report was to inform the Cabinet that notice had been served of 
the Council’s intention to withdraw from the joint HR service with Sutton. It was noted 
that work had started on investigating further options for the HR services going 
forward, including a further joint service with other local London authorities.

RESOLVED

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

That Cabinet

1) notes the decision to serve notice of our intention to withdraw from the Sutton – 
Merton shared HR service and the plans of the council to explore alternative 
options over the coming months.

2) agrees to Merton joining the shared Richmond and Kingston Councils’ Internal 
Audit Service

5 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015-16 (MAY 2015) (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for May 2015, the first update for the 2015/2016 
financial year. The report detailed  

 The income and expenditure at period 2 and a full year forecast projection.
 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
 An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2015/16;
 Progress on the delivery of the 2015/16 revenue savings
 An update on the delivery of 2014/15 savings

It was noted that currently there was a forecast net overspend at year end of 
£1.285million.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £1.285million, 0.83% of the net budget.

2. approves the following capital adjustments:

2015/16               2016/17
St Mary’s Expansion VAT Adjustment      £137,210
Cricket Green Expansion (Grant)                                              £459,740
Colliers Wood Library Re-Fit      £200,000
Colliers Wood Library Relocation            (£550,000)
Rediscover Mitcham (S106)     £507,280
Quietways Cycle Routes (TfL)                       £344,000
Canons Parks for People                               £124,000            £113,000
Street Lighting     £400,000
Industrial Estates    (£200,000)
Town Centre Investments    (£200,000)
Total               £1,312,490   £22,740



3

3. notes:
i) the re-profiling from 2015/16 to 2016/17 of £2,366k in Children, Schools 

and Families and £1,046k in Corporate Services.

ii) that a report will be progressed to Council for the addition of Rediscover 
Mitcham to the capital programme and for the approval of the Education 
Section 106 funding already utilised to fund the capital programme.

4. approves the alternative revenue saving of £66,000 for Environment and 
Regeneration detailed in Appendix 6 to replace EN16 (previously agreed in 
2013/14). 

5. approves the release of up to £100k from the Council Board Issues reserve in 
relation to the Wimbledon Park Masterplan development.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED 

That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following reports 
on the grounds that they were exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the reports.

7 SCHOOL CATERING CONTRACT (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report which sought approval for 
the current school catering contract which was scheduled to end on 31 March 2016, 
to be extended by a further school term until 31 July 2016. The rationale for the 
extension was so that the contract would end in line with the end of the school year 
rather than at the end of the spring term. Also it was believed it would be of benefit to 
the procurement process when the Council goes out for full retendering of the school 
catering contract in 2016.

It was noted that the all the Head Teachers, who’s school receive their school meals 
through the contract had been contracted on the proposal and were all in support of 
the proposed approach. 

RESOLVED

That the current contract for the provision of school meals awarded on 21 January 
2013 (for an initial period of three years from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2016) be 
extended to 31 July 2016.



4


